4	0	0	4
---	---	---	---

	Docket No.: JPM.002			
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FC (Rev. 03-01)	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
MB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark OffineAVREV03 Patent and Trademark OffineAVREV03				
Tab settings 🔶 🄶 💙 🛛 🔍 🔍	T T T T			
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offic	ce: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) Robert Hoch	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
2) Tayo Ibikunle	Name: JP Morgan Chase Bank			
3) Ehud Karnin 4) William A. Liberis	Address: 270 Park Avenue			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment G Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>New York</u> State/Prov.: <u>NY</u>			
□ Other	Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>10172</u>			
Execution Date: 1)4/18/05; 2)4/25/05; 3)4/17/05;4)4/26/05	Additional name(s) & address(es) 🛛 🖾 Yes 🗆 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	, the execution date of the application is:			
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)			
	D. Falent No.(3)			
11/126,211 May 11, 2005				
Additional numbers	Tes 🛛 No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Scott M. Tulino				
Registration No. 48,317	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>40.00</u> Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 			
Address: McGinn Intellectual Property Law Group, PLLC	credited or debited to deposit account			
8321 Old Courthouse Road	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Suite 200				
City: <u>Vienna</u> State/Prov.: <u>VA</u>	<u>50-0481</u>			
Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>22182-3817</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
9. Statement and signature.	USE THIS SPACE			
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
Scott M. Tulino, Esq.	October 21, 2005			
Name of Person Signing	Signature 15 Date			
	er sheet, attachments, and document:			
Mait Stop Assignment Director of the United States	t Recordation Services Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			

700219687

REEL: 016924 FRAME: 0920

•

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET <u>PAGE 2</u> <u>PATENTS ONLY</u>

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies)
 - 5) Tomasz J. Nowicki
 - 6) Michael J. Reilly
 - 7) Howard E. Sachar
 - 8) Charles P. Tresser
 - 9) Eugene Walach
- 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation
Address:	New Orchard Road
City:	Armonk
State:	New York
Country:	USA
Zip:	10504

 3. Nature of conveyence: Assignment
 5)4/22/05; 6)4/29/05; 7)4/15/05; 8)5/2/05 9)4/17/05

MCGINNIPLAW, PLLC

May-05-05 15:16 From-CHASE BANK USA NA

+3022828361

Auomey docket No.; JPM.002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Robert Hoch, Tayo Ibikunle, Ehud Kamin, William A. Liberis, Tomasz J. Nowicki, Michael J. Reilly, Howard E. Sachar, Charles P. Tresser, and Eugene Walach, (citizens of the United States), (collectively "ASSIGNOR") residing at 71 Chicken Street, Wilton, Connecticut, 06897; 300 Fairhill Road, Wynnewood, PA 19096; 60 Koranit Street, Koranit, Israel 31905; 615 Westover Road, Stamford, CT 06902; 177 Schrade Road, Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510; 36 Abbotts Hill, Malahide, Co. Dublin, Ireland; 46 East Hyatt Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY 10549; 478 Central Park, West Avenue, Apt. 3A, New York, NY 10025; and 54 Walenberg Street, Haifa, Israel; respectively, have invented, developed, and/or have rights in certain technology (and useful improvements in the field of information extraction) (the "Invention"), which Invention is disclosed in Patent Application entitled "Method and System for Discovering Significant Subsets in Collection of Documents."

AND WHEREAS JP Morgan Chase Bank, a New York Banking Corporation having a place of business at 270 Park Avenue, NY, NY 10172, AND International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504 (collectively "JOINT ASSIGNEE"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and the United States Letters Patent (the "Patent") to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to JOINT ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the Invention and the Patent in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the Invention and the Patent in any foreign countries;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the Invention and/or the Patent in the name of JOINT ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to JOINT ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting the Invention and the Patent, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid JOINT ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention and the Patent in all countries.

-Assignment Page 1 of 10-

TO 917037612375

Attorney Docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 18 day of April 2005 Robert Hoch

STATE OF _____)

) SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

On ______, 200____, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Robert Hoch, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

PATENT REEL: 016924 FRAME: 0923--- MCGINNIPLAW, PLLC

2008

May-05-05 15:16 From-CHASE BANK USA NA

+3022828361

Attorney docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this _25h day of _ April 2005. **Tayo Ibikunle**

STATE OF DELEWART

) SS:

COUNTY OF New Castle)

On $\underline{45}$, 200 $\underline{5}$, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Tayo Ibikunle, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

arban a (Notary Public) BARBARA & JACKSON NOTARY PUBLIC DELAWARE MY COMM. EXPIRES.

-Assignment Page 3 of 10-

Attorney Docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 17 day of Aphile, 2005. G. Kan Ehud Karnin

STATE OF _____)

) SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

On ______, 200____, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Ehud Karnin**, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

-Assignment Page 4 of 10-

10/21/2005 17:33 FAX 7037612375

MCGINNIPLAW, PLLC

May-05-05 15:17 From-CHASE BANK USA NA

+3022828361

Attomey Docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this _____ day of ___

Villiam A. Liberis

STATE OF NEW YORK)

) SS:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On <u>HPRIL</u> 26, 2005, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared William A. Liberis, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same,

(Notary Public)

EVALD OLSON Notary Public: State of New York No 910L5086414 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires Oct. 14, 2005

-Assignment Page 5 of 10-

Attorney Docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this $\frac{\lambda^2}{\lambda^2}$ day of $\frac{Appril}{\sqrt{\alpha}}$, 2005. Tomasz J. Nowicki

STATE OF _____)

) SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

On ______, 200____, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Tomasz J. Nowicki**, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

MCGINNIPLAW, PLLC

May-05-05 15:17 From-CHASE BANK USA NA

+3022828361

Attorney Docket No.: JPM 002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 25th day of ApL, 1, 2005. Michael Reilly Michael Reilly STATE OF _____)

) SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

On _____, 200___, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Michael J. Reilly, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

Bill, A will have this Noterized and massday morning prior its fes to ing the ches on to your - make.

-Assignment Page 7 of 10-

Attorney Docket No.: JPM.002

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 15 day of april / . 2005. Howard E. Sachar

STATE OF _____)

) SS:

P. 02

COUNTY OF _____)

On _____, 200___, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Howard E. Sachar**, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

-Assignment Page 8 of 10-

SLEETSLEEDLE OL 0282 782 776 LINEWHOTENED SREEDE 016024 FRAMEH0929

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this	May, 2005.	
	Trem	
	Charles P.	Tresser

STATE OF New-Tak) SS: 103-64-2942 COUNTY OF New - Tak)

On _____, 200___, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Charles P. Tresser**, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

-Assignment Page 9 of 10-

, 2005. **Eugene Walach**

STATE OF _____)

) SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

On ______, 200 _____, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Eugene Walach, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)

-Assignment Page 10 of 10-

RECORDED: 10/21/2005